
Message

From: PS FirstMinister [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7D46FBA2D9B94A7193CB7971F7B6ECFF-FIRSTMINIST]

Sent: 29/10/2020 08:39:15
To: PS FirstMinister [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7d46fba2d9b94a7193cb7971f7bG6ecff-FistMinist]; Evans, Carys (Office of the
First Minister) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=dbbee3ofd8ea42c8b83ofa0fa2fd6c49-Evans, Cary]; Clifford, Desmond (OFM -

Director General) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=68693852a11642adaa2c359283627a99-Clifford, D]; Goodall, Andrew (HSS -

DG - NHS Wales Chief Executive) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=1517e328cd7243ec86a25b848596a381-Goodall, An]; Burke, Tracey (EPS -

Director General) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=fd18b71e2ba34ab68bb12583ba76f4f5-Burke, Trac]; Lesley Griffiths
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=cc33980b82d04ea7beba2418d249ca97-Lesley Grif]; Vaughan Gething
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7872b4b9f19e40938164fldba256b6db-Vaughan Get]; Julie Morgan
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=1a810d7392fc44ec8482ff73a09c2d8a-Julie Morga]; Eluned Morgan
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=94dd5240048e49aab80b4c597f43e99f-Eluned Morg]; Dafydd Elis-Thomas
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=66f8acafdc2542cc8f535303ef5cb591-Dafydd Elis]; Ken Skates (Ministerial)
[/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=5c013585f112401fb572da59903a5824-Ken Skates]; Lee Waters (Ministerial)
[/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=cd2568e1607848e08c98e803d8d7c98a-Lee Waters]; Julie James (Ministerial)
[/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=9a60e8bfc800417f8942fbcaal2e55e5-Julie James]; Hannah Blythyn
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=a3d3cb4fed9e41d18c892fa43ff6ébfb6-Hannah Blyt]; Rebecca Evans
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=ca4793ebf3f348f59109ebe1706135ad-Rebecca Eva]; Jeremy Miles
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=9a4190df5b8d4b4a879e1c4d5b056d9d-Jeremy Mile]; Kirsty Williams
(Ministerial) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=02a9088c9b114931a9290418e1b736e8-Kirsty Will]; Jane Hutt (Ministerial)
[/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=3fd43eeeef8b4668af0762of11ce53.a0-Jane Hutt (]; Slade, Andrew (ESNR -

Director General) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=6e6dd98ed5994f73b9f730cbacf0c31f-Slade, Andr]; Morgan, Shan (PSG -

Permanent Secretary's Office) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=aafb6643b5e14da18al4be40e26bf39c-Shan.Morgan]; Brindley, Madeleine
(OFM - Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=debae71dd6ed46f5981dd3504d47of7c-Madeleine.B]; Jenkins, Clare (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=482ofef59fdf463abc962372030cc542-Jenkins, Cl]; NR OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=2d6e449183034d809ceaS8b1870686d2! NR Griffiths, Paul (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=6a2f875517cc4b6b9512f2d988ea849b-Griffiths,]; Faye, Sara (OFM - Special
Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=b7d0afSededf46e4ab0d86da54bd7b11-Faye, Sara]; Edmunds, Kate (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=ef70d14ff75e4c8b929990310a064519-Edmunds, Ka]; Butler, Daniel (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
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(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=06d850389c554fab8641b2a25134c135-Butler, Dan]; Theaker, Mitchell (OFM
- Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=a87ab52af9ba4cbeb7562bc436ba2532-Theaker, Mi]; Woodward, Tom (OFM
- Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=4041ea68e4c941a5acb02b42ofa424dd-Tom.Wocodwar]; Butler, lan (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=ddc53ccfacb5436ab3f890e5c82d4c3c-Butler, lan]; Williams, Gareth (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=19d4b7aa208e47108306556dee4e0161-Gareth. Will]; Johnson, Andrew
(OFM - Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=67c7e6098ff341fc8d6858fbcd5e5141-Andrew.John]; NR OFM
- Cabinet Division) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=4d207531a50841c5b9984fa494e2b0ab-} NR Mason, Toby (OFM -

Communications) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=1e3594c37993473993ebf794f7e6e1e6-Mason,Toby]; Bevan, Alex (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=3e27da15d0684f7c8f7990b3d14dc45b-Bevan, Alex]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM -

Special Adviser) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=da3bc1e3d646478bb57a0aef2e257379-Jane.Runeck]; Kilpatrick, Reg (EPS -

LG Director) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d500db476dd54b1a97d62af02baea90e-Kilpatrick,]; Mason, Toby (OFM -

Communications) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=1e3594c37993473993ebf794f7e6e1e6-Mason,Toby]

cc: DS FirstMinister (OFMCO) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=3b09d32df12e4aa5b339d90c0660c6e8-FirstMinist]; PS Minister Economy &
Transport [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=ac19c89c179d422986202e33f94fffca-PS Minister]; PS Minister Education
[/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=67d79f1e0f58475391a164ac6523703e-PS Minister]; PS Minister
Environment Energy and Rural Affairs [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=dbedeee9da9746839744ffb98c9735c6-PS Minister]; PS Minister Finance &
Trefnydd [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=495d806b7fa84ea0a1453a87022f9798-PS Minister]; PS Minister Health &
Social Services [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=00bc31ec260ca46199c8b344bf8f40472-PS Minister]; PS Minister Housing &
Local Government [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=058da1410ede48d780dcb03daed3b3ba-PS Minister]; PS Minister Mental
Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=4c02b3a5dee742e98c47ealfebf96093-PS Minister]; PS Counsel General &
Minister for European Transition [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=bce49fd6ff2845259dc221fec9e57958-General, PS]; PS Deputy Minister &
ChiefWhip [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=82fc8936b4fa4935b92b3cc44600315a-PS Deputy M]; PS Deputy Minister
Culture, Sport & Tourism [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=bb0437a0e88f4d64beb0753249969c4e-PS Deputy M]; PS Deputy Minister
Economy & Transport [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=89aef586dae447c1b91¢c398b0f67910d-PS Deputy M]; PS Deputy Minister
Health & Social Services [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=558fa540ef4544869bc686bf54dbb4c3-PS Deputy M]; PS Deputy Minister
Housing & Local Gov [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=9d9b21e6361046e1912b7052829f0b70-PS Deputy M]; PS Permanent
Secretary [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=16b7a881456144ba83c90496324c6854-PriSec.Test]; Atherton, Frank (HSS -

Chief Medical Officer) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7f89dd16ecea449218844of6fb67d90a2-Atherton, F]

Subject: Official sensitive: note of Ministerial call 27 October 2020
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Official sensitive: note of Ministerial call 27 October 2020

Brief update from Andrew Slade on negotiations with Supermarkets on applying the essential goods
policy - a note outlining progress would be shared with Ministers.

The First Minister outlined that Cabinet on Thursday would be asked to agree the rules which would
be applied to the whole ofWales after the Firebreak, and invited Ministers' initial views. A number of
papers had been circulated, but the focus would be on Annex B - Principal Measures Proposed.

A) Household mixing

Of the four proposals within the paper only options A and B were considered viable: - only meet
within a defined extended household. For example allowing two households to form an exclusive
arrangement; or set a cap for meeting with people not in the same household (e.g. 6) with guidance
on limiting contacts.

There was general support for option B, particularly from an equalities perspective. But the CMO
noted that this could lead to a lot of people from different households mixing, leading to an extended
chain of transmission. Other considerations raised included whether children and young people were
considered to be part of the six; what would happen in households of more than six people; and what
would stop people from meeting multiple households in a single week. It was recognised that there
would be a need to give people some hope for Christmas, so there should be clarity on whether
people could stay the night.

lt was agreed that officials look at variations of both options to establish a proposal that would
address the public health concerns about transmission.

Options to consider included introducing some bubbling arrangements for six people, where they
would need to avoid contact with people for seven days should they wish to mix with another
household.

Decisions will also be needed on meeting outdoors, including whether to align with limits indoors or
have a separate regime, and whether to allow organised activities outdoors or in regulated settings of
up to a certain number. This would provide a safe space for people to come together, with a
responsible body ensuring risks are carefully managed and minimised.

B) Travel

The option of unrestricted travel, with restrictions on visitors to and from high prevalence areas of the
UK, was the preferred option but there would need to be further discussions on how to reintroduce
constraints should COVID hotspots remerge in Wales.

C) Schools

lt was agreed to postpone any discussion on schools as the Education Minister had offered her
apologies.

D) Further and Higher Education

The proposal was to continue with a blended model but further thought would need to be given to
SEN establishments. Clarity is also needed on whether a similar option should be available for
schools.
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E) Higher Education

There was support for the proposal that the regulations should be changed to bring Universities into
line with other regulated premises.

There was a brief discussion on the proposal for UK wide arrangements for the mass testing of
students. It was acknowledged that any arrangements should not suggest that students were being
prioritised.

F) The Economy

Non-essential retail businesses including pubs, cafés and restaurants were expected to re-open on
broadly the same terms as before the fire-break but with some low-cost high-impact changes, such as
producing materials to highlight the requirements of both proprietor and customer. The behaviours
could be suggested as a model for households mixing at home.

Confirmation that the £500 would be paid to low paid workers who have to isolate and that it should
be an offence if employers made employees work while displaying COVID symptoms.

G) Working from home

Ministers agreed that more should be done to encourage more people to work from home, but there
was a need to be mindful of the health and safety of the workforce, and the pressures on disabled
people particularly. Employers would need to do all they could to support them, particularly those
facing fuel poverty.

Work was underway to accelerate the Hub Working plans, particularly in terms of the Welsh
Government Estate. There would be a need to engage with those officials working on the Town
Centres First approach. There would need to be extra resources for the Public Sector Broadband
Aggregate.

H) Culture Sport and Tourism

Sports and exercise should revert to the pre-firebreak regime but Ministers expressed concern that
some of the proposals to relax restrictions, such as for gatherings and the curfew went too far. There
was no reason to plan for the opening of cultural venues and allowing other events, including pilots,
until there was certainty about them becoming economically viable. Officials will need to liaise with
their counterparts in England to confirm arrangements across the border.

) Community Facilities

Ministers supported opening community facilities for all activities (except celebrations & activities
involving singing) up to Cca maximum capacity. Communications need to be clear that Local Authorities
need time to prepare buildings for re-opening.

J) Fixed Penalty Notices

There will be further discussions with the Police on these proposals.

Action
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Ministers to consider the other papers circulated for the meeting and inform the First
Minister's office by close on Wednesday 28" October of any issues they wish to raise during
the first part of the Cabinet meeting on Thursday. The second part of that meeting would be
devoted to a revised paper.

Ministers to discuss with partners and stakeholders the arrangements the Government was
considering post Firebreak.

NR
Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat i BrifWeinidog Cymru
Senior Private Secretary to the First Minister ofWales
E-mail/E-bost: ps.firstminister@gov.wales
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